
City of Portland, Oregon 

FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT 
å ffi.$.'tl 1 ,åFor Council Action Items 

Dcliver original to l.-inancial Planning Division. Retarn 
l. 	 Narne of Initiator' 2. 1'elephone No. 3. Bureau/Office/Dept. 

Planning anclEric Engstrom 503-823-3329 
Sustainability 

4a. 'Ib be filed (date) 4b. Calendar (Check One) 5. Date Submitted to FPD lludget Analyst: 
Regular Consent 4/5thsOctobel 15,2010 October'14,2010 

(w/Mayor') ø tr tr 

1) Leeislation Title: 
Authorize a second amendment and extension of an Intergovemmental Agreement with the Porl of Portland for planning 
services to prepare a West l{ayden Island plan and possible annexation proposal and provide for payrnent. (Ordinance) 

2l Purpose of thc Proposed Lesislation: 
The proposed ordinance supersedes and extends an lntergovemmental Agreement (IGA) with the Porl of Portland, and 
authorizes the Mayor to accept additional funding for plaming activities on West l{ayden Island. 

The City of Portland is developing a long-range land use plan for West Hayden Island (WI{I) and considering potential 
annexation into the City of Portland. The B00t acre area is owned by the Porl of Portland. In 2009 the City and the Port 
entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) that funded City staff and consultant contracts for one year. This IGA 
was extended for a second y€ar on June 9, 2010. The first year of work focused on preparation of background studies (with 
ENTRIX Inc. as a consultant). The second year of work is intended for completed additional technical reports, developing 
a concept plan, annexation agreement, and proposed City zoning þossibly a Plan District). Due to the requirements of a 

Resolution (No 36805) approved by City Council on July 29,2010, additional funding and tirne will be needed to'complete 
this work by Decernber,20ll. As a result, the IGA approved by City Council on June 9,2010, needs to be further 
;mended and extended. 

3) Revenue: 
Will this legislation gcncrate or reduce current or future revenue coming to the City? If so, by how much? If new 
revenue is generated please identify the source. 

This arnended agreement, if adopted, will authorize the City to accept $491 ,000 fi'orn the Porl of Porlland to pay for 
planning selvices, including staff (described below) and external contracts through December, 201 1 This supersedes the 
previous agreetnent, approved by City Council on June 9, 2010 wliich authorized $322,000 for FY 2010-11 (i.e. expiring 
June 2011), adding an additional $169,000. The proposed agreement allocates approxirnately $228,500 for external 
contracts, and $262,500 for staff and materials through December 2011. Staffwould be housed in the Bureau of Planning 
and Sustainability. These aÍrounts are spread between the FY 20I0lI1 Budget ($191,000 for extemal contracts and 
$195,500 for staff) and the FY 201 1/12 Budget ($37,500 for extemal contracts and $67,000 for staff). [ncluding the 
$440,000 approved for the 2009-2010 fiscal year, the overall funding under the IGA would be $931,000. 

4) Expcnse:
 
Wlrat arc the costs to the City as a result of this legislation? What is the source of funding for the cxpense? (Please
 
include costs in the current fiscal year as well as costs in future years) (If the action is related to a grant or contract please
 
include the local contribution or match required)
 

No direct local match or contribution is expected. 
1'he City's contribution will be the participation of a Bureau of Planning and Sustainability Principal Planner and the 
Bureau of Environmental Seruices Watershed Division Manager, to supervise and ovemee the process and attend 
ìornmunity Working Group public meetings. The amount of tirne that these managers will spend on the project is 

estimated at 0.1 FTE. These rnanagers are funded as part of the ongoing core budget in both Bureaus. Supervision of the 
project will continue through December, 201 l. 

The annexation of West Hayden Island rnay bring additional future revenue or costs to the City. One purpose of this IGA 
is to identify those costs and benefits. 



Staffi¡rs Rcquircmcnts: 'd S ¡'' l, I .i 
5) Witl any ¡rositions be crcated, eliminatcd or re-classified in thc current year as a result of thisîlcgislation? (If new 
posilions are created please include wltetlter tltey will be part-lim.e, full-tinrc, limited term or ¡terntanent ¡tositions. I.f'the 
position is lirnited ternt please indicate tlte end of the ternt.) 

Staffing was approved in tlie previous IGA but will be extended as follows: 

1) One existing limited terrn full tirne City Planner II position will be allocated for the period frorn July l, 2010 until 
.Iune30,2011. This¡rositionwillbeextendedwithatimecommitmentofapproximately0.3FTEtoDecember3l, 
2011, at which point fi.rnding will stop. 

Z) One existing lirnited tenn full time Community Outreach and Information Reptesentative will be allocated for the 
period frorn July i, 2010 through December 3 l, 201 l, at which point funding will stop. 

6) Wiil positÍons be crcatcd or climinated in future years as a result of thÍs legislation? 

Not directly. No positions will be created or eliminated in future years as a result of this IGA. Annexation of West Ilayden 
Island may lead to future City review of specific development proposals, with associated pennit fee revenues and staffing 
needs (not quantifìable at this time). 

Cornplete the follorving section if you arc accepting and appropriating a grant via ordinance. I'his section should 
only be completed if you are adjusting total appropriations, rvhich currently only applics to grant ordinances. 

7ì Change in Aupror¡riations (If the accompanying ordinance amends the budgel, please reflect the dollar amount to be 
appro¡triated by thís legislation. If the appropriatíon includes an interagency agreemenl with another bureau, please 
include the partner bureau budget adjustments in the table as well. Include the appropriate cost elemenls that are to be 
loaded by the Grants Offrce and/or Financial Planning. Use addítional space if needed.) 

Functional .A.rea Funded Prograrn 

¿-**',fl\ 
Susan Anderson, Director 

APPROPRIATION IINIT HEAD (Typed name and signature) 



City of Portland , Bureau of 
Planning and 
Sustainability 

Sam Adams, Mayor 
Susan Anderson, D¡rector 

Planning
 
1900 S.W.4th Ave., Ste. 7100
 
Portland, OR 97201-5350
 

Phone 503-823-7700
 
FAX 503-823-7800
 
TTY 503-823-6868
 

Sustainability 
721 N.W. 9th Ave., Ste. 195 
Portla nd, OR 97 209 -3 4 47 

Phone 503-823-7222
 
FAX 503-823-5311
 
TTY 503-823-6868
 

www.portla ndonline.com/bps 

An equal opportunity employer 

@ erinted on recycled paper 

:964'li'i""Í 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mayor Sam Adams *-­
ä J'*å'


From: Susan Anderson, Director
 

Date: October 19, 2010 

1. Ordinance Title: Authorize a second amendment and extension of an Intergovernrnental 
Agreement with the Port of Portland for planning services to prepare a West Hayden Island plan 
and possible annexation proposal and provide for payrnent (Ordinance) 

2. Contact Name, Department, & Phone Number: Eric Engstrom, BpS, B2J-332g 

3. Requested Council Date: October 27,2010 

Consent Agenda ltem: or Regular Agenda ltem: X 

Emergency ltem (answer below): or Non- Emergency ltem: 

lf emergency, why does this need to take effect immediately: 

4. History of Agenda ltem/Background: 

West Hayden lsland is currently located in unincorporated Multnomah County, zoned Multiple Use 
Forest 19 (MUF19). Since 1996, the City of Portland, through intergovernmental planning 
agreements with Multnomah County, has regulatory authority over planning activities related to the 
property. ln order to determine the urban status for the property and establish use and 
development regulations to guide future development, the City of Portland with the Port of 
Portland will need to prepare an area plan that applies the City of Portland Comprehensive plan 
and Zoning designations to the property to become effective upon annexation. 

As part of all planning processes the City of Portland must balance potential future uses against
the Oregon Statewide Planning Goals, the Metro Urban Growth Management Functional plan 
(UGMFP), and the City of Portland Comprehensive Plan Goals and Policies. ln 1983, West 
Hayden lsland was brought into the Urban Growth Boundary for marine industrial land use 
purposes. WHI is designated as Marine lndustrial Land on the Metro 2040 Growth Concept Map
and as a Regionally Significant lndustrialArea on the Title 4 map. WHI is also identified by Metro 
as a high value riparian area and a Habitat of Concern in the regional inventory, and as a 
Moderate Habitat Conservation Area in Title 13 

ln 2009 the City and the Port entered into an lntergovernmentalAgreement (lGA)to prepare a 
long-term vision for West Hayden lsland. That agreement funded City staff and consultant 
contracts for one year. The first year focused on the preparation of foundation studies (with 
ENTRIX lnc. consultant), in determining whether a mix of industrial, open space, and natural 
resources can occur on WHl. As part of this phase, a Community Working Group (CWG) was 
created to help review the studies and provide a recommendation. While the CWG was 
deliberating, the original IGA was amended and extended on June 9, 2010 to allow staff to 
continue working on the project in the 2010-1 'l Fiscal Year. on July 29, 2010, the cwG 
presented their findings in front of City Council. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Council 
directed the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability "to develop a legislative proposalfor 
annexation of West Hayden lsland to the City with the intent to protect at least 5OO acres as open 
space, and identify no more than 300 acres for future deep water marine terminal development". 

www.portla


i.ffi4/,:.i 
Council requested that the proposal come back for their consideration by December 2011. As part 
of this proposal, which would include a concept plan, annexation agreement, and City zoning, the 
Council requested that further analysis and study be done on many topics. The additional ite 
and the time frame needed to complete them require an amendment to the IGA approved iî .runê, 
2010 to add additionalfunding. 

5. Purpose of Agenda ltem: 

To accept a revised funding estimate ($491,000) from the Port of Portland for City staff and 
contracts to develop a legislative proposal for annexation of West Hayden lsland, which will apply 
to the 2010-1 1 and 2011012 Fiscal Years. The funding provided through this IGA supersedes the 
previous funding ($322,000)approved in June, 2010. 

6. Legal lssues: 

The IGA must be approved to form by the City Attorney. City and Porl Attorneys have reviewed 
the current text. 

7. What individuals or groups are or would be opposed to this resolution? Supportive? 

The Port and Labor Unions are supportive. Portland Audubon and some Hayden fsland Residents 
have concerns about possible development of West Hayden lsland. All of these groups have 
participated in the Community Working Group (CWG), and will be provided opportunities for 
continued involvement as part of the project's Public lnvolvement Plan. 

It is imporlant to note that the IGA amendment is needed to provide the funding and timeline 
necessary to complete the tasks that the Council requested through Resolution No. 36805 
approved on July 29,2010. 

B. How Does This Relate to Current City Policies? 

This planning project will help us resolve how to integrate environmental policy and industrial land 
supply policy on Hayden lsland (Metro Title 4 and Metro Title 13). 

L Community Participation: 

The City has created a Public lnvolvement Plan for the next phase of Planning for West Hayden
lsland. This plan includes the formation of an Advisory Committee, technical review groups, 
ongoing neighborhood and business outreach, design workshops and open houses, check-ins 
with City Council and the Port Commission, and will include additional public participation that is a 
part of any legislative project, including hearings in front of the Planning and Sustainability 
Commission and City Council. 

10. OtherGovernmentParticipation: 

The proposed IGA is with the Port of Portland. Metro has also participated as a member of the 
CWG, and will continue to be involved through the future public involvement plan and technical 
panels. Several State and Federal regulatory agencies have been, and will continue to be 
involved as part of the technical review panels. 

11. Financial lmpact: 

Financial lmpact Statement has been prepared. The proposed IGA amendment will authorize the 
City to accept $491,000 from the Port of Portland for the remaining life of the project which is 
anticipated to run through December, 201 1. This supersedes the previous IGA amendment fro. 
June, 2010 for $322,000, resulting in an increase of $169,000. The overall amount of the IGA , 

the life of the project (2009-201 1) is $931,000. The additionat funding hetps staff two positions 
until December,2011. 

10t19t2010 
Page 2 of 2 



i.84¿ii
 

What W¡ll Happen During Phase ll of the West Hayden lsland Project?
 

Ct)NTACT INF(¡: 

Rachael Hoy
 
503-823-9715
 

Rachael.Hoy@portlandoregon.eov
 

Philllameny
 
503-823-7709
 

Ph i l. Nameny@portlandoregon.qov
 

PR0JECT WEBSITE: www.00rtlandonline.com/bns/whi 
NOTE: This timeline represents the staff process needed to propose a.legislative process to plan and annex for West Hayden lsland as directed by Council resolution. 
It does not assume a final decision on any land use planning action with respect to West Hayden lsland. City Council willhave the opportunity to make the final decision 
to the proposal in December 2011. lt is important to note that the. Mayor has directed BPS tó schedule seveial Council work sessioni ;t key milestones within the work 
program, so that Council can more directly evaluate products and progress on the project. 

www.00rtlandonline.com/bns/whi
mailto:Nameny@portlandoregon.qov
mailto:Rachael.Hoy@portlandoregon.eov


1 

3" ffi +;' 
' 

West E*ægdmne ãsËæs'nd Wæs"k ffiåæsr: LËs€ mf TææFrxç6mæå ffiæpmräs fms" ffiwnNg?æãË {pffir ffiesæ$s$ËEmsr ftffiffiffi$} 
This list of technical reports has been complied based on Resolution 36805. Each consultant will be asked to assess existing information produced during phase 
for utility and completeness as rt may relate to their research for the project. 

&R&t$p Å: Preliminary reports in these areas wiil be needed to identify core site planning issues/ requirements for the concept planning phase of the project. 
1) Rail Study (consultant): This analysis will review different rail access scenarios that can be accommodated within a 300 acres footprint. 
2) Operational Efficiencies (consultant): This report will review port site plan innovations around the world, with analysis of why these strategies would or 

would not work in Portland. 

3) Analysis/explanation of existing marine industrial land supply and needs (BPS and consultant): A feasibility analysis of consoiidation/expansion 
of existing sites wiil be included. This would involve an update of harbor lands inventory work done for the River Plan, and will include the Vancouver 
waterfront lands. 

4) Transportation Analysis/CRC Coordination (PBOT and consultant): Part 1 of the Transportation analysis will develop concept street plan alternatives 
including consideration of a concept bridge design to avoid/minimize adverse impacts to Hl Residents. This report will also look at transportation 
infrastructure needs and costs. 

5) Analysis of Vancouver Port Coordination (BPS): This analysis will look at advantages and opportunities for increased coordination between the Port of 
Portland and Port of Vancouver as well as some research on interstate Port Authority logistics. 

6) Natural Resource lnventory (BPS, BES, OHWR): The inventory will build on existing natural resource inventories, and Metro's inventory of regionally 
significant riparian corridors and wildlife habitat. The inventory is being done for East and West Hayden lsland. 

7) Public Costs and Benefits lnfrastructure Needs (consultant): Part I of the Public Costs and Benefits Report will identify infrastructure needs (bridge,-water, sewer, etc) and associated costs. lt will also include an analysis of the financial tools available to facilitate infrastructure development. 

Concept Plans/Design Workshops: Concept plan development with the intent to protect at least 500 acres as open space and no more than 300 acres for
 
future marine terminal development. (lnclude the industrial lands immediately east of WHI in the study area as a potential addition to the 300 acres.)
 

&R&{.lP B: These reports will be based on the preliminary concept plan(s). 

1) Recreation Analysis (BPS w/ Parks): This report will build off of what ENTRIX produced for the project as weil as the Hayden lsland Plan to look at nature 
based recreational options in more detail. 

2) Expand Local lmpacts report (BPS): This report builds on information from Phase One considering air quality (dust and emissions) noise, light and traffic 
impacts to be incorporated into Plan District. This work will focus on examining the impacts related to uses anticipated with the actual concept plan. 

3) Updated Cargo Forecast (consultant): This analysis, to be initiated in mid-2011, will update Cargo Forecasts used by ENTRIX in the Economic Foundation 
Study using the most up to date numbers. 

4) Land Management Options (BES, OHWR): This analysis wiil develop alternatives for how natural resource lands could be managed over the long term, 
including proposals for long term ownership, and strategies to pay for land mgmt activities. 

5) Regulatory Requirements (ESA, CWA, FEMA - OHWR/BES): The proposal will include a report on regulatory requirements and how they may or may 
not be met. This may involve consultation about the concept plan with the BES-managed streamlining team. 

6) Public Costs and Benefits Report (consultant): Part ll of the Costs and Benefits report will be an analysis of the public costs and benefits associated
 
with proposed public improvements (including independent review and update of the jobs and tax revenue estimates). The analysis will also look at the
 
ecosystem services benefits of the 500 acres of open space.
 

7) Transportat¡on Analysis/CRC Coordination (PBOT and consultant): Part ll of this analysis will use the model output generated by PBOT(using most 
up to date CRC design options) to perform a transportation analysis of the WHI impact area in addition to the amount and geographic extent of traffic 
attracted to a new WHI bridge. 

8) Economic, Social, Environment, &, Energy Document (ESEE) (BPS): The ESEE report will analyze the current and potential consequences and tradeoffs 
of different natural resource protection program choices for Hayden Island. 



1,", 
'.,L 

Vr ¡'¿"'"r ( 

EXHIBIT A IT3.ffi¿q¿;
INTERGOVERNM ENTAL AGREEM ENT
 

WEST HAYDEN ISLAND (WHI) LAND USE APPROVALS
 
WORK PROGRAM AND TASKS
 

AMENDMENT NO. +2
 

This INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (Agreement) is between the CITY OF 
PORTLAND, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon (City) and the PORT OF 
PORTLAND, an Oregon public corporation (Port). Collectively the City and Port are referred to 
as Parties, and each individually as a Party. 

RECITALS: 
1. 	ORS 190.010 authorizes the Parties to enter into this Agreement. 

2.	 West Hayden lsland (WHl) is located alen€¡the-seuth-shere ef the eelumbia River, and
eens+s+s€Ëgnthewesternportionof@,WeStoftheBNSFrailroad 
tracks-end-, alonq the south sh approximately nine miles north of 
downtown Portland._ WHI 6overs-99l9l5lg_qf_approximately 800 acres and 5.8 miles of 
Co I u m b ia ri ve rf ro nt-eonsisting'gseç|þye-yqllgly of vaeaniland, wi I d I ife hab+taL-gpgq Les. 
The site also includes a dredge material handling facility, a City of Portland sewer outfall, 
right-of-way and electric transmission lines. ln-water areas immediately adjacent to WHI are 
used for barge meering and leg raft steragea varietv of purposes, includino habitat, 
recreation, and waterborne commerce 

3.	 WHI is located in unincorporated Multnomah County. Metro brought WHI into Metro's Urban 
Growth Boundary in 1983 for the expressed purpose of marine industrial land development. 
ln Metro's 1995 2040 Growth Concept Plan, the northern portion of WHI was designated 
industrial and the southern portion designated as open space. ln the 2004 Metro Title 4 
decision, all of WHI was designated as Regionally Significant lndustrial land and reflected 
on the updated 2040 growth concept. 

4.	 ln 2005 WHI was also identified by Metro as a high value riparian area and as a habitat of 
concern in the adopted regional inventory of significant natural areas. ln consideration of the 
high urban development value also on the site, WHI received a designation of moderate 
habitat conservation area in Metro's Title 13 process. The shallow water habitat 
surrounding West Hayden lsland is designated as "critical habitat" for salmonid species 
listed under the Federal Endangered Species Act. 

5.	 The City has administered land uses on WHI using the Multnomah County zoning 
ordinance. The currentzoning is Multiple Use Forest, MUF-19, with a Significant 
Environmental Concern (SEC) overlay. 

6.	 The Port purchased WHI in 1994 for expansion of marine industrial facilities after Metro 
brought WHI into the UGB, in accordance with Metro's responsibility to provide a 20 year 
land supply for commercial, industrial and residential uses. 

7.	 ln the late 1990s, the Port took a number of steps to implement a comprehensive 
development program for marine facilities at WHl. The Port worked with the City to annex, 
zone and create a plan district for WHl. ln 2000, the Port postponed the annexation, 
permitting and development planning work. 

B.	 ln the summer of 2007, the City began preparation of the Hayden lsland Plan (for that 
portion of the island east of BNSF railroad tracks), which does not include WHl. The Hayden 

IGA- Recitals 10/26/2010 
WHI Annexation and Planning 



3_ffi4i¡ ï ,à 

lsland Plan was scheduled to coincide with the work on improvements planned for the l-5 
corridor across Hayden lsland, known as the Columbia Crossing. 

9. Given the timing of the Hayden lsland Plan and the Columbia Crossing, the City and the 
Port desire to work collaboratively together on future planning for WHl. The City and Port 
are initiating a process to annex-develop a leqislative proposal for annexation of WHI into 
the City of Portland for Citv Council consideration, and proceed with zoning the land in a 
manner compatible with Metro's 2040 Growth Concept Plan, Metro Titles 4, 11 and 13, and 
pertinent city, state and federal policies and regulations contingent upon the work contained 
in this agreement. 

10. Metro Code section 3.07.1330(BX4)(a), which is partof Title 13 (Nature in Neighborhoods), 
requires the City to develop a district plan in cooperation with the Port of Portland. The Citv 
uses a "plan district" framework, as defined in the Portland Zoninq Code, to implement 
locallv-specific area plans (which Metro refers to as "district plans"). The City and Port's 
objective is to complete the City legislative process for annexation, Comprehensive Plan 
and Map designation, zoning, and plan district adoption. Longer term, more detailed 
planning efforts, including any federally required environmental impact analyses, will be 
deferred until such time as there is a specific proposal. 

11. Whereas theThe Port and the City recognize that the annexation and future development of 
WHI may have significant social, economic, energy, and environmental impactsr-thePeS 

12. Whereas theThe City and the Port are embarking on this in a full faith effort to 
app+Vcons¡Oer annexat¡ appropriate City zoning to WHl, and the final 
decision in this process will be made by the Portland City Council. 

13. lt is in the City and Port's interest to outline the process and associated costs of the 
integrated land use planning effort between the City and Port, including work tasks, 
timelines, expected products and funding mechanisms. 

14. The WHI planning process is envisioned as a collaborative effort between the City, Port and 
regional stakeholders to be conducted within the framework of, and consistent with, state 
and local land use policies and regulations. The process acknowledges the future 
importance of WHI in the bi-state regional economy and its importance in the regional 
ecosystem and open space network. The process will examine creative approaches to 
addressing annexation, Comprehensive Plan and Map designations, and zoning for future 
USCS. 

15. The City and Port acknowledge that decisions made in this process may be controversial. 
Accordingly, it is in the City and Port's interest that the process be fact-based, and managed 
in a way that maintains trust among stakeholders and avoids a pe+eepfren-ef¡galg¡ 
perceived bias toward a specific outcome. 

16. The City and the Port entered into lntergovernmental Agreement No.30000526, effective 
\Aay 29 2009ry, passed by Council on May 28, 2009 (City Ordinance 
182856), and subsequentlv amended on June 9, 20'10 (Citv Ordinance 1B3BB4). The City 
and Port have worked collaboratively with the-a Communitv Workin CWG) since the 
original adoption of this lGA. lnitial Foundation Studies are trear¡$€reêmple+rengq¡plete, 
and 
recommendations on July 29. 2010. 

City - Port IGA 2of6 10/26/2010 



gffil¿f;'f"3 

17. on Ju|v29,2010 Citycouncil adopted Resolution Ne-36805, which directed the Bureau of 
Planninq and Sustainabilitv to prepare a proposalforannexation of WHI with the intent to 
protect at least 500 acres as open space, and identifv no more than 300 acres for future 
deep water marine terminal development. The resolution also outlined a set of parameters 
and next steps for WHI plannino. Based on that resolution. the Parties agree an extension 
of the IGA would be mutually beneficial and allew fer a rnere m@ 
ee+r¡e.ra+tens-. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
1, GENERALAGREEMENT 
This Agreement outlines the work the Parties will undertake to bring forward to the City 
Council a proposal to annex, adopt Comprehensive Plan desiqnations, zone and create a 
plan district for WHI using a City legislative annexation process-, updated based upo 
Council Resolution No. 36805. The proiect will involve development of specific concept
plans for Citv Council and Port Commission consideration. Communitv involvement is a 
central element of this planninq process. Draft plans should be presented to the public in a 
neutral manner, without presuming the outcome of the process (see Section 2.8 below). 

lncluded is a description of the work program and tasks that the City will undertake and the 
portion of the planning costs that will be reimbursed by the Port. 

inue 
@nd 

eetion 4,G and 
++¡elew} 

The City and Port agree that while the Port is paying for a portion of the costs associated 
with this work, there is no guarantee that any or all of the work product will be adopted by 
the City Council, or the Port Commission, or adopted in the form recommended by the 
Planning Commission to the City Council. 

2. CITY RESPONSIBILITY 
A The City agrees to work collaboratively with the Port in an ongoing planning process, as 

described in Exhibit l, "Revised Work Program for lntegrated Port and City West 
Hayden lsland Annexation, Zoning and Planning." The planning process will include a 
public outreach component and solicitation of input from stakeholders as described in 
Exhibit 1-+h+s; as well as an Advis will include aeemmun+V 

as described in Exhibit 2, r'€ê1+mJrli+y 

Charter". The preeess will have a faeilitater jeintly
sel in€¡p+ecess, The Bureau of Planninq 
and Sustainabilitv will prepare for and participate in periodic work sessions with both the 
Citv Council and Port Commission. at kev proiect milestones, as described in Exhibit 1. 

B Consistent with the applicable state, regional and local annexation procedures, the 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability (BPS) will prepare and present a proposal to City 
Council to annex, adopt Comprehensive Plan desiqnations, zone and create a plan 
district for WHl. BPS will produce a written plan/report and documentation consistent 
with the project purpose described in Exhibit 1. BPS will coordinate with the Portland 
Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) as necessary to provide required transportation 

City - Port IGA 3of6 10/26/2010 



gffi4t: l- Ì 
"J.ì.. 

planning findings. The PBOT work plan is as outlined in Exhibit 3, lnteragency
 
Agreement between Portland Bureau of Transportation and Portland Bureau of Planning
 
and Sustainability for the West Hayden lsland Land Use Planning Process (hereafter
 
referred to as the PBOT Agreement). PBOT antieipates eempleting tasks 1 threugh la ef
 

C	 BPS will contract with 
consultant(sù_Ag described in the List of Technical Reports in Exhibit 1. The purpese-e{ 
these eensultant centraets is te previde third party meeting fasilitation fer the CWG, and 
prsvlde-feundatienal inrermatien te supperLthe WHI eeneept plan develepment and 

plan. complete technical work necessarv to evaluate annexation of WHl, and to answer
 
questions posed bv Citv Council in its Julv 2010 resolution. The consultant(s) selected
 
must meet minimum qualifications established p+n+ll.by the City-anC-Pe*, including
 
experience commensurate with the specific scope of work. The consultant(s) shall be
 
selectedbytheCity@usingCityprocurementprocesses' 

iew 

eempleted aeeerding te the identified seepe ef werk, are aeeurate and meet generally 
The Citv will include a member of the Advisorv
 

Committee or a person chosen bv the Advisorv Committee on all consultant selection
 
committees.
 

D	 The City will Committee process and 
hire a professional facilitator as described in Exhibit 1. 

Notwithstanding Section 2.8 above, nothing in this Agreement is intended to commit the
 
City to annex WHl, limit or prohibit the City from initiating changes to the Zoning Code,
 
or predetermine the outcome of any annexation proceedings or legislative land use
 
proceedings concerning WHI in accordance with the law.
 

a\),	 PORT RESPONSIBILITY 

A.	 The Port agrees to work collaboratively with the City in an ongoing annexation and 
planning process, as described in Exhibit 1 to the Agreement per Metro Title 13. The 
WHI annexation and planning process will include stakeholder involvement and public 
outreach as described in Exhibit 1. The Port will participate in this planning process 
consistent with its public mission to enhance the region's economy and quality of life by 
providing access to national and global markets. 

B.	 The Port will participate in 1¡s MingAdvisorv Committee. The 
Advisory Committee Charter is attached as deseribeC-in-Exhibit 1-.!. 

C.	 The Port will provide studies, expertise, baseline information and data to BPS at the 
request of the City and/or C\¡/èAdvisorv Committee to complete all phases of the 
øunda+ienþqmþA studies, concept plan development and the legislative land use 
process. 

D.	 The Port's goal is to create a WHI Plan District that allows for marine industrial and open 
space land use designation consistent with the Port's mission, state, regional and local 
land use policies and regulations. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to be construed 

City - Pc¡rt IGA 4of6	 10/26/2010 

http:p+n+ll.by


,, ¡\ ¿ , 

-q ffi /': ¡', ¡" I 
as Port approval of a specific annexation, comprehensive plan and map designation, 
zoning or plan district of its property on WHl. The Port reserves all rights to object to 
City Council determinations regarding planning for WHI and/or to withdraw its consent to 
annex WHl. 

4. PAYMENT 
The Port agrees to reimburse the City for certain reasonable costs associated with the City's 
management and staffing of the annexation and planning process in the amounts and on the 
terms specified in this Agreement and based on the work scope as outlined in Exhibit 1. 

FY 200812009 and 200912010 

A.	 Staff Time and Materials. The Port agrees to reimburse the City for its actual cost of 
salary and benefits for staff time spent on the WHI annexation project for the following 
specific staff: one full time Senior planner; one full time City Planner 2; and additional 
assistance from environmental planning staff, PBOT planning staff, graphics staff, and 
communications staff. The total amount reimbursed by the Port for all staff and materials 
will not exceed $245,000, for the City's FY 08/09 and FY 09/10. 

B.	 Foundation Studies. The Port agrees to reimburse the City for facilitation, economic, and 
environmental consultant work not to exceed $195,000 during the City's FY 2009/10, 
based on mutually developed work scopes that have been informed by the cwc 
discussion. 

FY 2010t2011 

C. Staff Time and Materials. The Port agrees to reimburse the City for its actual cost of 
salary and benefits for staff time spent on the WHI annexation project for the following 
specific staff: one full time Community Outreach and lnformation Representative; one 
full time City Planner 2; and additional assistance from environmental planning staff, 
PBOT planning staff, graphics staff, and communications staff. City staff at BES, 
OHWR, and Parks and Recreation will be involved in some elements of the proiect work 
plan as described in the Exhibit '1. The total amount reimbursed by the Port for all staff 
and materials in the City's FY 2010/11 will not exceed $ZS+OOO-IqE gQg. 

D. Fstlew-up-f+Feundatien-St++dies,Consultant Servl The port agrees to reimburse the 
City for faeilitatien-an$external consultant services not to exceed $7+ $191 ,000 during
theCity'sFY2010i11,basedon@workscopesthathavebeen 
informed by the CWG-diseusslen-.lulv ZOt O C¡tv Øunc 

FY 2011t2012 

E. Staff Time and Materials. The Port agrees to reimburse the Citv for its actual cost of 
salarv and benefits for staff time spent on the wHl annexation planning process for the 
followinq specific staff: one Communitv Outreach and lnformation Representative: one 
Citv Planner 2; and additional assistance from environmental planninq staff, PBOT 
0lanninq staff, qraphics staff, and communications staff. Citv staff at BES, OHWR, and 
Parks and Recreation will be involved in some elements of the proiect work plan as 
described in the Exhibit 1. The total amount reimbursed bv the Port for all staff and 
materials in the Citv's FY 201 1/12 will not exceed 967,000. 

City - Port IGA	 5of6 10/26/2010 



.g ffi4,r; : 1, 

F. Consultant Services. The Port aqrees to reimburse the City for external consultant 
services not to exceed $37,500 during the Citv's FY 2011/12. based on work scopes that 
have been informed by the Julv 2010 Citv Council Resolution. 

Generally: 

G. The Port agrees to reimburse the City for tasks identified in the PBOT Agreement. The 
amount of that reimbursement will be counted against the not to exceed limits stated in 
paragraphs A through ÐF above. The PBOT Agreement identified expected 
apportionment of those tasks to FY 2009110-a+ìd, 2010111 and 2011112. 

H. The Port will not pay for sick time, holidays, and vacation. The City will not bill the Port 
(and the Port will not pay) for any time the WHI planning staff spends working on any 
other project or administrative work. Within the budgetary limits described above, the 
Port also agrees to reimburse the City for materials costs such as printing the plan, 
copies of materials discussed at project-related meetings, and incidental costs related to 
CWG meetings. The Port will be billed monthly, in arrears, and will have thirty (30) days 
to pay the invoice. Each invoice will be accompanied by time recordings, in a form 
acceptable to the Port, showing the planning hours worked by planning staff exclusively 
on the Port's project. 

l. 	Reimbursement is not continqent on the City reachinq specific conclusions in any of the 
individual work products, or continqent on the outcome of anv annexation proceedinqs or 
leqislative land use proceedinqs concerninq WHI in accordance w!_th the law. 

5. COMMUNICATIONS 
All formal communications and notices relating to the administration of this Agreement shall 
be directed to the following persons: 

Port of Portland - Susie Lahsene 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability - Eric Engstrom 

6. TERM 
This Agreement shall be effective upon execution by both Parties and will terminate on 
¿r+VDçCeqþq 31,2011. The Parties may extend the term of the Agreement by mutual 
written agreement. 

7. TERMINATION 
Any one of the Parties may terminate this Agreement without cause with 30 days written 
notice to the other Party. ln the event of termination, the City shall invoice the Port for work 
performed through the date of termination and the Port shall pay in accordance with 
paragraph 4. The GWG will "epept-their pregress te City eeuneil in June and/er July 2010, 

eent+nue-plann 
ferrr ef a reselutien, The Parties speeifieally aelffiewledge that the Pert-and the-Gity reserve 
the right-te terminst€ this agreeffient, lf the Pert terminates the agreement befere August 1, 

City - Port IGA '6of6	 10/26/2010 



u#ti1.d Ì 

B. AMENDMENTS 
This Agreement and its terms and conditions may be amended by mutual written agreement 
of the Parties. Amendments shall be valid only when reduced to writing and signed by both 
Parties. Any amendment to this Agreement will incorporate a detailed schedule and budget 
for reimbursable costs incurred by the City, as described in Paragraph 4 above. 

9. LAWS GOVERNING 
This Agreement shall be construed and governed, in all respects, in accordance with the 
laws of the State of Oregon. Should any portion of this Agreement or any amendments 
thereto be adjudicated by a court of competent jurisdiction to be in violation of any local, 
state, federal law or regulation, then such portion or portions shall become null and void, 
and the parties may terminate this Agreement or they may agree to promptly renegotiate the 
Agreement to bring this Agreement into compliance with said laws. 

10. MEDIATION 
The Parties intend that this IGA will be used as a tool toward achieving their mutual goal of 
annexation, Comprehensive Plan and Map designation and a Plan District for WHl. ln the 
event, however, that either the City or the Port believes that there is a conflict that cannot be 
resolved through this joint working process, either Party may request a review of issues by 
the Mayor and Executive Director of the Port, which may include mediation. 

I ¡+ff ENTTRE AGREEMENT 
I fnis Agreement, including Exhibit 1, Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 23, contains the entire agreement 

between the two Parties and supersedes any and all other agreements, written or oral, 
expressed or implied, pertaining to the subject matter hereof. 

APPROVED BY: 

CITY OF PORTLAND PORT OF PORTLAND 

By: By:
 
Sam Adams, Mayor Bill Wyatt, Executive Director
 

Date: Date: 

Approved as to form:
 
By: COUNSEL FOR THE
 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade, Auditor PORT OF PORTLAND
 

Date: By: 

Approved as to form:
 
CITY ATTORNEY
 

By:
 
Linda Meng, City Attorney
 

Date: 

City - Port IGA 7of6 10/26/2010 



..J di ¡r."

.# #.1&,il i { 

EXHIBIT 1 

Revised Work Program for lntegrated Port and City West Hayden lsland Annexation, 
Zoning and Planning 

Project Purpose: 

@@ 
ght be reeeneiled en West Hayden lsland; and, if that rniN ef uses is 

Fessi@ne a preferred eeneep{-p{afi= 

Throuqh Resolution #36805, City Council has directed the Bureau of Planninq & 
Sustainabilitv to develop a leqislative proposal for annexation of West Havden lsland to the 
Citv with the intent to protect at least 500 acres as open space, and identifv no more than 
300 acres for future deep water marine terminal development. The bureau will brinq a 
proposal to City Council for their consideration by December of 2011. 

The project will include consideration of annexation, Comprehensive Plan aesigfi€+r€fi-and 
@, zoning and ffi designations for WHl, 
consistent with statewide planning goals, statutes, and state, regional and local regulations. 
There will be süalrehelder invelvement and a publie eutreaeh pregram, 

The Citv uses a "plan district" framework, as defined in the poriland Zonine Code, to 
implement locallv-specific area plans. lt is envisioned that the eventual WHI Plan District will 
establish the zoning for the proþerty and allowed uses if approved by Citv Council. The WHI 
Plan District is intended to provide a decision-making framework for future review of specific 
proposals. The WHI Plan District will not provide immediate authorization for specific 
development at this time, and therefore no state or federal permit applications will be part of 
this process. 

There will be stakeholder involvement and a public involvement prooram. Consultants with 
subiect expertise will be used to provide backoround technical information and analvsis to 
inform the citv planninq and annexation process^ 

Objectives: 

1.	 Evaluate information and assumptions presented bv staff and consultants, pursuant 
to Citv Council Resolution 36805. 

2.	 Produce a long term vision and long-range plan for West Hayden lsland that wiltrn4y 
serve as a foundation for an annexation decision to be censidered bv Council in 
December 2011. 

Define desired types of -industrial development, recreational use, and/or 
environ mental protection and restoration opportun ities. 

Define a street plan, land use and open space concept plan, based on the Citv 
Council's parameters. 

5,	 ldentify needed infrastructure improvements and a strategy for phasing public and 
private investment to support the recommended vision or address deficiencies to 
serve existing development. 

Exhibit 1 - Revised Work Program 10/26/2010 
WHI Annexation and Planning 

4 



3 ffi ¿T,:1 LI 
6. ldentify future actions and policies that will enhance the quality of and facilitate further 

development of the recommended West Hayden lsland vision. 

Exhibit 1 - Revised Work Program 2 10/26/2010 
WHI Annexation and Planning 



3 ffi{Àii å å 

7,	 Coordinate West Havden lsland planninq with the Environmental Proqram update for
 
East Havden lsland and the Columbia River southern bank.
 

B.	 Complete the West Hayden lsland plannino process bv December 2011. 

Policv Context 

As part of all planninq processes the Citv of Portland must consider Oreqon Statewide 
Planninq Goals. the Metro Urban Growth Manaqement Functional Plan (UGMFP), and the 
Citv of Portland Comprehensive Plan Goals and Policies. ln 1983, West Havden lsland was 
brouqht into the Urban Growth Boundarv for marine industrial land use purposes. WHI is 
desiqnated as Marine lndustrial Land on the Metro 2040 Growth Concept Map and as a 
Reqionallv Siqnificant lndustrial Area on the Title 4 map. WHI is identified bv Metro as a hiqh 
value riparian area and a Habitat of Concern in the reqional natural resources inventory, and 
as a Moderate Habitat Conservation Area in Title13, and requires the Citv to develop a 
district plan in cooperation with the Port to address the moderate HCA desiqnation. 

Proiect Historv (What Happened !n Phase 1) 
ln the summer of 2007, the Citv beqan preparation of the Havden lsland Plan (for that portion 
of the island east of BNSF railroad tracks), which does not include WHl. The Havden lsland 
Plan was scheduled to coincide with the work on improvements planned for the l-5 corridor 
acfoss Havden lsland, known as the Columbia Crossinq. The Citv also initiated a new WHI 
plannino process.at that time, to respond to the reqional policies noted above, and to ensure 
plans for the future of WHI are closelv linked to plans for the rest of Havden lsland, and the 
cpl-unþLalrqÞÞilq= 

Dufing Phase I of the WHI Proiect a Communitv Workinq Group (CWG) was formed and met 
monthlv to hear consultant updates on the Economic and Environmental Foundation Studies 
that would inform their discussions. Their charqe was to advise Citv Council on how marine 
industrial, habitat, and recreational uses miqht be reconciled on WHI and, if thev determined 
that a mix of uses is possible on WHl, to recommend a preferred concept plan. The CWG 
created a set of principles that will quide further planninq in Phase ll. 

Durinq phage one the Citv hired ENTRIX inc. to produce several Foundation Studies, 
providinq backqround information about the environmental and economic aspects of the 
proiect. A number of other white papers were also produced bv staff. 

To help Citv staff in reviewing these products, a Technical Advisory Pool (TAP) was also 
created. The TAP functioned as a pool of experts on issues related to the West Havden 
lsland proiect. The TAP met intermittentlv to review information and provide their technical 
comments. Their comments are available on the proiect website. TAP members included 
representatives from Federal and State environmental and economic aqencies, Metro, Citv 
Bureaus, PDC, Portland Audubon, and the Port of Portland. 

ln Julyof 2010the CitvCouncil received a reportfrom the CWG, and afterhearinq extensive 
oublic testimonV Citv Council directed the Bureau of Planninq and Sustainabilitv to develop a 
leqislative proposal for annexation of West Havden lsland to the City with the intent to protect 
at least 500 acres as open space, and identifv no more than 300 acres for future deep water 
mari ne term inal deveþpmen! 

Exhibit 1 - Revised Work Program 10/26/2010 
WHI Annexation and Planning 

http:process.at


3 ffi/*.:. i J, 

For more information, and specific proìect documents, refer to the proiect website: 
h tt p : //www. po rt I a n d o n I i n e. co m/b p s/i n d ex. cf m ? c=49 B'1 5. 

Revised Work Plan Organization 

ln order to undertake the fellewing West Hayden lsland work plan there will be different 
groups with different roles responsible for ensuring a collaborative process between the City, 
the Port-an4{he--stakeholders 	 . and the 
Pert, The greups are as f,ellews:wider public. The specific task list and timeline is outlined 
with the attached diaqram, titled "West Havden lsland Work Plan" and list of deliverables. 

Durinq Phase I of the WHI Proiect a Communitv Workinq Group (CWG) was appointed bv 
the Mavor and met monthlv to discuss the Economic and Environmental Foundation Studies. 
The Mavor evaluated the continued role, structure and memþership of the CWG in 
August/September 2010 and has recommended a broader public involvement program which 
will be implemented as follows: 

Facilitator: An independent facilitator will be hired by the City as a process manager to 

facilitate
 
ether aspeets ef the eitizen-invelvement pregram, This persen-will repert te and werk
 
with the Ceerdinating Cemmittee, Advisory Committee meetings. This person will meet
 
with Citv staff on a reqular basis to discuss proiect proqress. 

À,----€ mprised-e{-a
 
Prinei
 

W e+
 

te eeerdinate with the faeil+tator te sehedule the werk ef CWG and T/\G and 
determine the timing ef the-infermatien breugh{-befere the eemmittee, The GG is 
+rse respensible i€us 
Gity bureaus, Pert departments and appreprlate-+eg¡enal-sta+etend-fed€ra+ 
a€en€ies= 

13. 	 Cemmunity Worlting Greup (GWG); The City and the Pert wilHointly ferm a
 
citizens planning advisery greup te advise beth the Port's leng range plannlng
 

Hayden-{slanC-Jhe eWG will review prejeet-studies and reperts, malte 
reeemmenCatiens te the staff and th+Plannrng Gemmissien, City Ceurì€iland 

*. 	 Teehnieal ¡\dvisery Peel (TAP): The Çity will-{erm a technioal advisery greup to 

prqe+censul ta nts a n d review d raft d oeum@ness= 

Exhibit 1 - Revised Work Program 10/26/2010 
WHI Annexation and Planning 



tñ-4.i;,Å.3
 

D 	 @i€;w€ÀMc_ffi€ffib€+s 
ehanges te the membership rester will be made by 

and-par+tetpa+te 	 an@g€s+e 
ip 

1,zep.€_. 

B. 	 Council Work Sessions and Port Commission check ins: These public sessions 
will be scheduled at kev milestones within the work proqram. so Council and the 
Port commission can more directlv evaluate proqress on the proiect. 

C. 	 Advisorv Committee: The primarv function of the WHI Advisorv Committee is to 
advise the Bureau of Planninq and Sustainabilitv on ihe West Havden lsland 
Annexation Proiect and related proqrams (see attached proiect diaoram and list 
of deliverables). Members of the Advisorv Committee will help ensure that: the 
proiect obiectives are beinq met, the proiect stavs on track, the work is done in a 
transparent wav. and the end result is consistent with Citv Council direction. 

D. 	 Technical Panels: Technical experts will be selected to review consultant studies 
to offer feedback and suqqestions for chanqes before the reports are released for 
public use. The Advisorv Committee will advise Citv staff on the formation of 
these expert panels. 

E. 	 Public involvement workshop: A session will be held with residents of the island 
and adiacent communities as well as representatives from enqaged interest 
qroups. The qoal of this workshop will be to elicit feedback from the public on 
outreach strateqies and wavs to receive comments on kev proiect deliverables. 

Exhibit 1 - Revised Work Program 10/26/2010 
WHI Annexation and Planning 



,Ìil ¡i j j
Ë

rû
'rü 

*#* 
$

d)	
o 4 Y

O
åîôo	

f$E
+

*{l
_s*	 

+
 +

 E
C

I
'L 1t	

öö.l,S
ó(ü
doL	 

$ s ö# 
c+

 
o 

fi $ ëï s 
o+^
-O

 d)
'ô.9	 

'tf 
ô

ô
õ	 

ó
f-f

I
I

o>
ot 

ol 
0l	 

r].
O

L

ôlf
+

-ìd
+

(D
 

+q 
a 

ürd
f

d
c

o 
O

 
&

oL
(bt

,þh
d+

.
h

-o
$,

S
:!l 

#. 
*. 

.t 
(ü 

.'tL 
C

}
o

o 
o

ut 
Lb 

S
 

o	
+

+
 

+
'+ S

u! 
u

_os 
uffi	

.gÞ
ffi Lilr

d)
-l_r	

qd
$f 

4
Þ

 
T

t 
ot 

ô 
r*

Ê
	 

Þ
o

o	 

ó

Ë
s$ uþO

 ###H
 

ää 
.$Ë

r ö 
$ >

k
 
d)


1f

#Ë
ls

@o	
J

o 
o)	

cÐ
È

 
üE

c.!
cb 

ä.
_t ô	 

d
s

.td
ö	 

o
ìt

t	
s 

$c
c'f'

:D
 

dó

d

,1,ff 
ú)

(û $,
4ó

ä

d	 

$ 
oó

ës
J

4 
Llt c.! 

F
+

õ	 
+

 

t 4 d) 
ó

ç	 
xbo

ó
ó

h 
.gË

	
ú 

c.I
ó 

d)
oil
ó 

cf)
C

b
ru

$rI	
d) 

>
.

ó
s

"4 
*, 

-ô	 
c.!

fJ 
$d

O
	 

tt
#

tr 
Ö

oo
$.o 

.+
4)

t$
+

	 
(¡ /+

 
dj

ó{
0,	 

uItô
+

. 
f

* 
-

ú
&

g
d)

ó
J

+
 

+
 

3H
 

-+
) 

U
D

 C
fi 

ut 
* 

ä.ùt	 
4

o
([)

(a)
I

d
d 

d 

'l d d) 
c	 

,Þ
 

j 
ó cr

r\P
 $-S
rL+

 
* 

.0
ô-	

-*d
l 

S
r

(+
) +

{+
ô	 

cro
0 

$(	
o 0)

*o
$öle 

ff 
.+ Ê

	
.EI

*.d
$dJ

H
ô	 

d) 
'êö +

 
JO

ô 
* Ò

	
ot

ü$ ft $s
J 

d,	
o

oô
o

'õ' 
#'? d	

fù 

r!(Ü
 

"I oo
t Ò

 
Ë

	 +
ö*i.
Ë

+
d

9+
 

tr+
$$ $ r

Þ
o

ú)
d 

ï	 
.h-r 

e-.l,
cl 

cb 
(l)) 

C
tr

F
l 

ú
tl)

fe	
$+

Ë
*#ï

- J .sJ	
ù'È

lù 
d	 

q ô
cþ

? d.H
E

d 
(t 

o 
ô C

fqcd
sd$ 

d)t	
rÈ

 
ó_ 

(D
.l-

ir if ,1 öå 
oö	 

s0.
$$Ë

$r 
tr åïn$#$*s 

>
b

(ü	
bÈ

d_	
rt

oo
4 

o+
Ë

	
Ø

-
J

rfo
-$

tI

r¿
 

È
F

 
$$ 

å ä 
&

*
* ó

4g	
,X

d)	
s +

* d 
¡o

(Ü
 

tó
d d) 

r+
td	 

l-qrÈ
äs	

#,#
t*.tl' $ * 

.öc
"s 4)

ô's	
.È

+
È

F
tr q) 

]1 ffi	 
Ë

$$ë 
,fS

 



+ask C+i€fÐ€s€+ip+i€l+ 

@ 
a¡C-ini+ia+e+he 
e¡vir€f,+Ê€r+a+s+uC¡+ 

@ 
ç+na+ize-eepe+ts 

PBOæa€kg{êu€d
@
4¡ of PBOT/BPS lA)

iW 
Be+ine€eneept 
P+an-e¡jeetive+ 
EYe+uatieïq 
Faeters and 
Preqram Needs 

Beveøpgeals-an¿
@ 
th¡'¡ r,'onceot Bkrn 

@iens 

gevelop-a-p+€€+a+n 

s+e+€m€¡+Je+-m€rine

@
M 

Exhibít 1 - Revised Work Program 
WHI Annexation and Planning 

Est+ma+eC
 
S+a*-Þate
 

M¿+eh-2409 

Sep+em¡e+ 
2009 

¿a¡ue+V+g¡O 

May¿O0g 

np++:Ag9 

¡tJy¿O0g 

Estimated
 
EnC-Ðate
 

S€p+€mþ€+ 
2€Og 

l¿ay¡¿+¡çe, 
æ14 

June40l€ 

Juner4€9 

€€{/PIE-FE 
Ju¡e-20O9 

COMPTETE 
Oe+ebe+-2€14 

Ð€+iY€rablte 

Censu{tan+ 
eentraef with 
er+y 

EOMPTETE 
Draft and final 
€€nsu+t€fi+ 
reperb-anC 
summa+V-ef 
€€f;€l-rJsi€f,s 

Tee hnieal 
M€m€randlm 

ng+e€C€€ats 
an¿-e¡.je+wes 

Agre€C 
base.[ne 
infernna+¡€+ì 

Agreed 
p+egraffi 
s+a+elm€fl+ 

nespens¡U+e 
Partv lies) 

e*V-as¿-Pe+ 

eity-a¡A-Pe+t 
review draft 
rep€++s 

Ciiy{PBoÐ 

ei+V-a¡¿-Pe* 

e+V-a¡A-Pe* 

ei+y¿nd-Po* 

10/26/2010 

Other lnvelved 
Partv liesi 

Faeilitate'will Iead 
d+se+¡ssi ens-fe-sefiet+ 
+npu+en-seepe-e+ 
werk frem CWG and 
TAP 
B+a+t+eperts 
presen+e¿+e-eWg 

-Faeilitate+]eeCs 
diseussiens with 
eWG members te 
se+le*¡npu+-en 
d+efts= 

Censu{tan++e 
nna+ize-+epe*s 
based-endi+eeüen 
fren Citv and Pert, 

CWG diseussiens 
with Faeilitater 

CWG and TAP 
diseussiens with 
Faeilitater 
CWG diseussiens 
with Faeilitater 

'Fs¡:e"­



+as* gr¡e+gese+iBtien Estimated 
Sta*-ÐeÊe 

Estimated 
End-Ðate Ð€+¡ìre#ab+e 

eespe+s¡gte 
Partv lies) 

Other lnvelved 
Partv (iesì 

a+€es 

@
M 

Sep+em¡er 
2009 

Nevember 
200s 

Ag+€€d 
evaluatien 

ei+V-a¡¡-Pen C\ryq-a€d+AG 
diseussiens with 

impae+s-e+p+an faete+s Faeilitater 
al+€rn€+iv€s+€s€d-€{+ 
Ceenem-ie-See*+1, E€MPIE.EE 
@M 

eeneep+-Ptant 
A+ter-native+ 

@ 
te+nree-eeneep+p¡a+
ffi 

S€ptemþe+ 
2€OS 

iÈ,;Ì'ii:åF.,;i.,¡líü fiìß'i!i.tÌñ9,!.!F.#f ligr¡ 

244€, 
eeneep+pl¿n 
al+e¡Ð€+iv€s 

er{y 
,{+T'iv..rïi{'rï 1àíJt:1i.Sf à:-*.ä{i.â'i.:-,ll-f i,Sä.f:17 

Faeil+tale+--leads 
d.iseussiens+e-se+ie+t 
inp++f+rem-eWÇ 

the ranee ef eessibiliti€-.{ì P€rt and TAP 
nev+e¡¡*+¡e-+a¡S€-€+

@ 
CWG, TÂG and the Bublie 

Oe+ebe+-2OOS ç+nel-eeneep+ 
plaÐs 

e+v Faeilila+eç-l.raads 
dise,ussiens-le-seüei+ 
inpu++rem-eWq 
Pert-and TAP and 
eemmu¡+V 

p-ca++.Ratris-ef 

@
PBOT/BPS IA) 

;ulV+O¡S 
20¡€ 

Teehnieal 
Memerandum 

cj+v lnpu+-as-neede.O 
fr€dl++AP 

Undertake mere detailed 
@ 

Oe+ebe+-2OO9 
2.Ð44 

Ð+afi-ESEE-a¡d 
egre€d+ep€+ts 

eiry-an¡-Pe* l€p++t-es-n€€d€C 
frem TÂP, 

e+speel+ie+epres-as
@ 

as-neeCed 

su+e€+t-c€f;€€€+-Ðla$ 
C€sed-€f,+h js+ev+eì¡4 Nevember Ðr€€€ffiå€+ Ð+a+æept et+V-a¡¿-Pe++ Feeili+a+e+-]eads 
¿evelepa-sing+e-d+aft 2€OS 2..919 pf€+ d¡s€¿i€si€4ìs-rÂ¡th 

@
sle¡-inck+d-inc-ESEE 

Ð€€€rçþ€ir 

20€g 
Ð€€€1që€rr 
za14 

eemmut+W 
€tui+€€€h-Etr€++ 

e+V-a¡¡-Pe* 
eWG to solir:it inn¡rt 
EWG, TAP 

P+eduee e finaleeneest Je+ìu€+v+€r¡4 Jå{tr{Je+v-2€4-1 Final Ceneeet Ci+v eì#€iP€Éand+AP l1És 

""^)¿
é 

Exhibit 1 - Revised Work Program 10/26/2010 f¡-ii 

WHI Annexation and Planning 



+ask 

Plan Ðistriet and 
Anrâ€xati€q+ 

S+i€fÐ€s€+ip+io+ 

@ 
EsEE-r,q¡+h-P+afi,+uìg 
Cemmissien 

l{.1-#Êi{Rä?,}i1,1,$9.1 

Pægf++alysis-a+¿ 
tra¡spena+ie¡+indmgs 
Sasks-Z+n+eugh-€-ef 
PBOT/BPS IA) 

@ 
Plan Distriet 
Plan+ing-C€f,#¡ssi€fl 
h€a+i€€-aflc_de€is€+ 

@ 
deeisie+ 

Es+in*ated
 
S+a*-Ða+e
 

ee¡+ua+V+O¡g 

+an++a+V+O¡+ 

E€€€iqb€r 
æ1+. 

¿anaa+Yæl+ 

np++PS# 

+l+ì€-2€4-+ 

Estima+ed
 
End-Ðate
 

Mareh 2011 

Merch 2911 

¿uly+O¡g 

np+iPO¡+ 

WæyAn+ 

¿u+VAn+ 

Ðt€'Hv€rEabFte 

Pla+€1qCÆSEE 

eina+eeneep+ 
Pl€n€nCÆSEE 
pesen+a+ien+e 
Plan++ng 
eþ'mmissi€Ê 

Ð+e+Lpr€Ê 

dis++¡€+ 

W+ltten+in¿ings 

Pu¡+¡eApen 
Heuses 
ç+n¿+ple++ 
dis++ie{¿nd 
an¡exe+en+len 
p+esen+a+ie¡-te 
Pg€l'rtng 
eêtrrm+ssie'Ê 
çtnal-plat+ 
dist+ie{-¿¡d 
an¡exa+øn+ta+ 
repe*+ee*V 
Ce+¡¡ei{ 

nespensi¡le 
Pe#v+i€s+ 

ei+V-a¡¿-Pe+ 

(;++y 

C++y 

e++y 

æl 

C+ty 

Other Invelved 
Partv (ies) 

CWG 

Presen+¡+a+t+la++ 
e++rte{+eeWÇ 
Pert and T¡\P wilh 
faei.{'i+a+e+ 

Pert and CWG 

Pert and CWG 

Exhibit 1 - Revised Work Program 10/26/2010 
WHI Annexation and Planning 



:td" ffi {ålx å å 

B. 

Exhibit 1 - Revised Work Program 10 10/26/2010 
WHI Annexation and Planning 



g 8,e,; :l å 

\Àrest,þlayden fsland lFJürk Pl*n 

Phase 1 Tee|¡nicsl $tudÍex P,,,lg¡l-rírlg Legislative Frr*çess 

, i ür*un tri$itt,Cier: Rail,Ëiudl'; tlpe.mtienahË-trirìgncies, í-iarb+r L;nC Supply, IIJÉ s. 
I r¡:s;,:;lo,:inn åÌ"ì:lì/si1¿. ','x¡:ì'."*r Fr:r: (-tr¡rd ra:.lrr. tifr, f r,L**^rJräi¡áà. , 

F.¡.run'l¡árl_3 JiilUtr:­
-r! :'';-a f­
\J tr .rt 

V} 

tJ 

.Tf, 

i *,!,0u,.$ Ërir,rn*,o,n,,.i 
l-4¿urynr¡¡C¿¡i¿ïr 

I 

1--ìeçe¡¡l îa:fi¡.irt¡l Po,refs rlTþú hll r-1.d,''rs,lry f:iorrr*ti*li 

,rtCi..r,ni-y tl+n: rc.lte¿ lv{ee: r ì;-. t 

n 
:J 
ü­
{Ð 
n1 
f. 

:" -"_' ' ' *-i 

I 

i Fiilriril h rri*l'ierrre.rl 
. tt. u,. 

i 

,'"' ,FßfrlÌÉ \i 
l in!'ir¡r*f*Èr{ 

'\ 

'l ¡rl:ttrri:ü j 
',,,,,vrrt Ish¡ir,,/ 

F rblltJiledit'¡{¡tilsnt,Pl*it, i{fi ËlÈß,i¿1ftlåtìrf,i. 
llir,,Ußùü"ì. LuÊ'1:.!. PL.3ir'; Lc'nniÉfrÌs. 

\J 

EÕ:i¡,: 

f) ds 

,t¿ 

ii'*-**'-'''* 
**"'*^"'l 

I n*snlr*an.:.*;L:ts itii----l 

î -'.'-.-.,',, -..­
t 

I'itltll.l; ,t:ne;"1c]Éc iuf\ :

titi
l..'-*í 

'-'1¡u¡r¿l 
.#¡l* 

Fcrrr 

':"Ìfr:if:-ss.5r. Uare(ik- r 
õ.:nr.::p .À silrdie:;:' 
lmFliäe;iicine {çr 
ÇliÍ,::e.Ì:{ iitrr 

{ìçur¡ciÍ ¡ nd Fon 
tf,r:T'ßfi.?iä*ùii{irl tÈrÉ'}irn¡ n 

Éeúçll+ ¿:.l üai1'Ê.Éfll 
Fla*'uï*rkelløp* 

.û.ùilnr.¡l.årnd PÐi',i . 

tørnn"¡is*inn thÈre"it' 
*tilujx S Sl${iiÈF 

"/.:,_'¿"..\'. 
,,'"'""-''i,,u *' i,*;\

.t'tl*",soll iil"," .nl ¿, ,,,'lt'. 
\ l,rrr;:**tln *r:tj À,rr'*xu:rcìì ,'I''.,..,,, Âçr'er--n.llr:i ...t'­

'l 
1,- -! 

5+p-1ü Fct-1ü l.l,rv-1ü üsc-1ü Jarr-li Feb-i1h,¡lsr-'ìi ,{irr-'lrl lday-l i Jurn-11 Jrl-Ì1 Aug-1i 5*¡:-11 üct-ì -l Nai'-"l1üer-ll 

rr,ug'1ú f¡*¡;-.1 I 

Exhibit I - Revised Work Proqram 11 10/26/2010 
WHÍ Annexation and Plannina 



i 
j Ç}"r, ' . 

,g tj :1,:.i , 
West Havden lsland Work Plan 

List of Technical Reports for Council (per Resolution 36805)
 
This list of technical reports has been complied based on Resolution 36805. Each consultant will be asked to assess existinq information produced durinq phase 1 for utilitv
 
and completeness as it may relate to their research for the proiect,
 

n wil 
'1) RailStudv(consultant):ThisanalvsrswillreviewdifferentrailaccessscenariosthatcanbeaccommodatedwithinaS00acresfootprint. 

conceDt bri 

Analvsis of Vancouver 
as well as some research on intersiate Port Authoritv loqistics. 

: lne tnvenÌôrv will nltl idors and 

wildlìfe habitat. The inventorv is beinq done for East and West Hayden lsland. 

costs. lt will also include an analvsis of the financral lools available to facilitate infrastructure development. 

Concept Plans/Design Workshops: Concept plan development with the intent to protect at least 500 acres as open space and no more than 300 acres for future marine
 

terminal development. (lnclude the industrial lands rmmediately east of WHI in the study area as a potential addition to the 300 acres. )
 

Group B: These reports will be based on the preliminarv concept plan(s). 

more detaì1. 

Exhibit 1 - Revised Work Proaram 12 10/26/2010 
WHI Annexation and Planning 



''l -{ì

"{ #;:"" I !,.ç,1J 

irements (ESA. CWA, FEMA - OHWR/BES): Th 

consuitation about the concept plan with the BES-manaqed streamlininq team. 

protectìon proqram choices for Havden lsland. 

Exhibit 1 - Revised Wark Proqram 13 10/26/2010 
WHI Annexation and Planninq 


